

Special Case No.88/2021
Present :Smt. Papiya Das (J.O.No. WB00736)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Order no.20
dt.04.04.23.

Accused Rakib @ Rahul Hossain is produced from J/C.

Other accused Sariful Jaman on C.B is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Ld. Special P.P is present along with two witnesses.

Victim girl and her father are examined and cross-examined in full as P.W.1 & P.W.2 respectively and they are discharged.

Documents are marked as Ext.1 to Ext.3.

At this stage, Ld. Special P.P files a petition to close the evidence.

Prayer is allowed.

The evidence of the prosecution witness is hereby closed.

Fix 06.05.23 for examination of the accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused Rakib @ Rahul Hossain.

Heard Ld. Defence counsel as well as Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Defence counsel submits that today evidence of the victim and her father is complete and neither of them has uttered anything against this accused. He further submits that accused is in custody since 26.09.21 and prays for bail on that ground.

Ld. Special P.P raises no objection against bail prayer of the accused.

Considering the materials on record as well as evidence of the witnesses, I am inclined to allow bail prayer of the accused person.

The accused Rakib @ Rahul Hossain may find bail bond of Rs.2,000/- with one surety of the like amount, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM-II, Alipurduar, on condition to be present before the Court on each and every date of trial, i.d. to J/C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM-II, Alipurduar for information and necessary action.

To date for appearance.

Dict.& corr. by me

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.