

Special Case No.88/2021

Present :Smt. Papiya Das (J.O.No. WB00736)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Order No.26,

dt.16.11.23.

Record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of accused Rakib Hossain @ Rahul.

Received the skeleton record from Ld C.J.M, Alipurduar along with order sheet, memo of arrest, accused challan, medical papers and warrant of arrest issued by this court.

The accused, Rakib Hossain @ Rahul is produced before this court today in compliance with the order of Ld C.J.M., Alipurduar.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person namely, Rakib Hossain @ Rahul praying for bail.

Ld Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Heard Ld. Defence counsel as well as Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that previously the accused person was enlarged on bail but on account of his absence before this court on 31.05.2023, his absent petition was turned down by this court and ultimately W/A was issued against him. The accused has been brought under arrest before before the Ld C J M, Alipurduar on 21.10.23. Ld Advocate thus prays for bail on that score.

Ld. Special P.P raises no objection against bail prayer of the accused person.

Having heard both sides and after perusal of the materials on record I find that previously the accused person enlarged on bail but on 31.05.2023 he remained absent and his absent petition was rejected and ultimately W/A was issued against him. Hence I do not find any justification to detain him behind the bar any further.

Hence, bail prayer of the accused person is hereby allowed in interim form.

The accused Rakib @ Rahul Hossain may find interim bail bond of Rs. 3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each, of like amount, subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipurduar, on condition to be present before the Court on each and every date of trial, i.d. to J/C.

If on bail, to-date **[02.01.2024]** for appearance and ER of W/A.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Alipurduar for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected
by me

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.