

Special Case No.88/2021
Present : Shri P C Karmakar [J.O. No. WB00651],
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Order No.32,
dt. 16.08.2024

Record is put up on the strength of a put up petition.

Ld Special PP is present.

*Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused **Sarifut Jaman** and moved.*

Copy served.

During hearing Ld defence Lawyer submits that the accused was on bail in earlier occasion but due to his absence on 31.05.2023 warrant of arrest was issued against him and on 13.08.2024 he is brought under arrest and since then he is custody. He further submits that the accused is falsely implicated in this case and he will attend court regularly henceforth. Accordingly he prays for bail of accused on the ground of detention, in any terms and condition.

Ld Special P P raises no objection against the bail prayer and leaves the matter upon the judicial discretion of the court for necessary order.

I have perused all the materials on record and heard the submission of Ld Lawyers for both sides. It appears from the record as well as from CD that the case is fixed for u/s 313 Cr P C of the accused persons and the other accused is on bail. Considering the period of detention of the accused and stage of the case, I have no reason to detain the accused behind the bar any further. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of accused is considered and allowed.

*Hence, the accused, **Sarifut Jaman** may find bail bond of Rs. **2,000/-** with two registered sureties of **Rs. 1,000/-** each, subject to the satisfaction of Ld CJM, Alipurduar, on condition to appear before the court on each and every date fixed.*

*If on bail, to-date (**23.09.2024**) for appearance.*

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM Alipurduar for information.

*Dictated & corrected
by me ;*

Sd/-

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*

Sd/-

*Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.*

Office of the Additional Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Memo No.

Dated 16.08.2024

*(Ref: Falakataa P.S. Case No.482/2021 dated 15.09.21 u/S 363/365 IPC.)
Copy of order forwarded to:*

The Ld. CJM, Alipurduar.

*(P C Karmakar)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar,*